

NO. 74008-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

State of Washington,

Respondent,

v.

Michael C. McKinnon,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Honorable George Bowden, Judge
The Honorable Marybeth Dingley, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TOM P. CONOM

THE CONOM LAW FIRM
Attorney for Appellant
7500 212th Street SW #215
Edmonds, WA 98026
(425) 774-6747

RECEIVED
 STATE OF WASHINGTON
 COURT OF APPEALS
 DIVISION I
 2011 DEC 23 11:11:05

E

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	3
ISSUES	3
1. Did the trial court commit reversible error in denying the <i>Knapstad</i> motion by erroneously conflating the evidence required to prove theft by embezzlement with the evidence required to prove theft by deception?	
2. Did the trial court commit reversible error in making a finding of guilty by erroneously conflating the evidence required to prove theft by embezzlement with the evidence required to prove theft by deception and thus find guilt based on insufficient evidence?	
3. May a person charged with theft alleged to have been committed by one alternative means be convicted on evidence establishing another uncharged means?	
4. May evidence of after-the-fact concealment of embezzlement be used to convict on theft by deception or is the crime of embezzlement complete upon conversion and concealment a mere incident of that offense?	
5. Did the trial court commit reversible error in failing to dismiss the charge of theft by deception with prejudice?	
6. May the state circumvent the three-year statute of limitations applicable to theft by embezzlement by charging theft by deception based on evidence establishing embezzlement in order to invoke the inapplicable six-year statute of limitations?	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4-10
1. Nature of Action – Statement of Procedure	4-7
A. Delay in Criminal Referral	4-5
B. Delay in Filing Charge	5
C. Information	5

D. <i>Knapstad</i> Motion	5-6
E. Stipulated Trial	6
F. Post-Trial Motions	6
G. “Windfall” to MCHOA	6-7
2. Statement of Facts – <i>Knapstad</i>	7-9
3. Statement of Agreed Trial Facts – <i>Knapstad</i> and Stipulation	9-10

ARGUMENT

I. INTRODUCTION: Embezzlement and Deception	10-16
A. Historical Distinctions Among Means of Committing Theft	10-12
Embezzlement	11
Deception	11-12
B. Current Statutory Distinctions Between Theft by Embezzlement and Theft by Deception	12-16
1. Elements of Embezzlement	13-14
2. Elements of Deception	14-16
II. A PERSON CHARGED WITH THEFT ALLEGED TO HAVE BEEN COMMITTED BY ONE ALTERNATIVE MEANS CANNOT BE CONVICTED ON EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING A DIFFERENT UNCHARGED MEANS	16-25
A. Charging Both Embezzlement and Deception Together ...	17-20
B. Charging Only Deception When Evidence Shows Only Embezzlement	20-25
III. AFTER-THE-FACT CONCEALMENT OF EMBEZZLEMENT MAY NOT BE USED TO CONVICT ON THEFT BY DECEPTION; THE CRIME OF EMBEZZLEMENT IS COMPLETE UPON CONVERSION AND CONCEALMENT IS A MERE INCIDENT OF THAT OFFENSE	26-31
A. Upon Conversion, the Crime of Embezzlement is Complete	27-28
B. After-the-Fact Concealment of Embezzlement is a Mere Incident	28-31

IV. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN DENYING THE <i>KNAPSTAD</i> MOTION BY ERRONEOUSLY CONFLATING THE EVIDENCE REQUIRED TO PROVE THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT WITH THEFT BY DECEPTION	31-36
A. <i>Knapstad</i> Procedural Error	34-35
B. <i>Knapstad</i> Substantive Error	35-36
V. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN MAKING A FINDING OF GUILTY BY ERRONEOUSLY CONFLATING THE EVIDENCE REQUIRED TO PROVE EMBEZZLEMENT AND DECEPTION, AND THUS ENTERING A VERDICT BASED ON INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE	36-39
VI. THE STATE MAY NOT CIRCUMVENT THE THREE-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLICABLE TO EMBEZZLEMENT BY CHARGING THEFT BY DECEPTION IN ORDER TO INVOKE THE SIX-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	39-41
CONCLUSION	41-43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Washington Supreme Court

<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 183 Wn.2d 770, __P.3d __ (2015)	32
<i>In re Stoudmire</i> , 141 Wn.2d 342, 5 P.3d 1240 (2000)	40-41
<i>State v. Ager</i> , 128 Wn.2d 85, 904 P.2d 715 (1995)	12-13
<i>State v. Bauer</i> , 180 Wn.2d 929, 329 P.3d 67 (2014)	31-32
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)	32
<i>State v. Emerson</i> , 43 Wn.2d 5, 259 P.2d 406 (1953)	10-11
<i>State v. George</i> , 161 Wn.2d 203, 164 P.3d 506 (2007)	12
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	37-38

<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 6 Wn.2d 625, 108 P.2d 327 (1940)	25
<i>State v. Hundley</i> , 126 Wn.2d 418, 895 P.2d 403 (1995)	38
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 56 Wn.2d 700, 355 P.2d 13 (1960)	12, 22-25, 39
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993)	14-19, 37-38
<i>State v. Knapstad</i> , 107 Wn.2d 346, 729 P.2d 48 (1986) ...	2,3,5,9,26,31-36
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 123 Wash. 21, 211 Pac. 885 (1923)	11, 14, 27
<i>State v. Liliopoulos</i> , 167 Wash. 686, 10 P.2d 564 (1932)	11
<i>State v. Linehan</i> , 147 Wn.2d 638, 56 P.3d 542 (2002)	13
<i>State v. Olds</i> , 39 Wn.2d 258, 235 P.2d 165 (1951)	17
<i>State v. Peltier</i> , 181 Wn.2d 290, 332 P.3d 457 (2014)	40-41
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2 Wn.2d 118, 98 P.2d 647 (1939) ..	10-11, 17-28, 31, 39-40
<i>State v. Sterett</i> , 160 Wash. 439, 295 Pac. 182 (1931)	30-31
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 165 Wn.2d 783, 203 P.2d 1027 (2009)	37, 39

Washington Court of Appeals

<i>State v. Casey</i> , 81 Wn.App. 524, 915 P.2d 587 (Div.1 1996)	14-15
<i>State v. Dash</i> , 163 Wn.App. 63, 259 P.3d 319 (Div.1 2011)	16,18,20,25,41
<i>State v. Dorman</i> , 30 Wn.App. 351, 633 P.2d 1340 (Div. 1 1981)	14, 27-28
<i>State v. Gillespie</i> , 41 Wn.App. 640, 705 P.2d 808 (Div.1 1985)	12-13, 18-20,38
<i>State v. Kinneman</i> , 120 Wn.App. 327, 84 P.3d 882 (Div.1 2003)	11
<i>State v. Monk</i> , 42 Wn.App. 320, 711 P.2d 365 (Div.3 1985)	12
<i>State v. Moreau</i> , 35 Wn.App. 688, 669 P.2d 483 (Div.3 1983)	11,25,28-31
<i>State v. Novotny</i> , 76 Wn.App. 343, 884 P.2d 1336 (Div.1 1994)	41

<i>State v. Pestrin</i> , 43 Wn.App. 705, 719 P.2d 137 (Div. 3 1986)	12
<i>State v. Sloan</i> , 79 Wn. App. 553, 903 P.2d 522 (Div.3 1995)	15, 24-25
<i>State v. Stock</i> , 44 Wn.App. 467, 722 P.2d 1330 (Div.1 1986)	11, 29-31
<i>State v. Southard</i> , 49 Wn. App. 59, 741 P.2d 89 (Div.1 1987)	17-18,31,39
<i>State v. Vargas</i> , 37 Wn.App. 780, 683 P.2d 234 (Div. 1 1984)	12

United States Supreme Court

<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46, 112 S.Ct. 466, 116 L.Ed.2d 371 (1991)	37
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)	37-38

Federal Courts

<i>United States v. Beard</i> , 713 F.Supp. 285 (S.D.Ind. 1989)	24-25,27
---	----------

Constitutions

Washington Article 1, section 3	37
United States Fifth Amendment	37

Washington Statutes

R.C.W. 9A.04.080	1-2, 40-41
R.C.W. 9A.56.010	14-21,30-31
R.C.W. 9A.56.020	13-15, 31
R.C.W. 9A.56.030	14-15
Rem.Rev.Stat. Sec. 2601	21

United States Code

18 U.S.C. Sec. 641	24
--------------------------	----

Washington Court Rules

RAP 1.2(a)	32
CR 2A	26
CrR 8.3	5, 31-35

Washington Pattern Jury Instructions – Criminal 11A Washington Practice (3d ed. 2008; pocket part 2011)

WPIC 70.02 Notes on Use	17, 19
WPIC 70.02	14-17
WPIC 79.01	15
WPIC 79.02	14-15
WPIC 79.03	15

Treatises

2 LaFave and Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> , sec. 8.6 (1986)	13
3 LaFave <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> , sec. 19.8 (2d ed. 2003)	16
1 <i>Wharton’s Criminal Law</i> , sec. 94 (15 th ed.1993)	27, 40
Fine and Ende, 13B Washington Practice, <i>Criminal Law</i> , sec. 2606; 2607 (2d ed. 1998)	13,16-17

Verbatim Reports of Proceedings

1 VRP (April 24, 2015) 1-26
2 VRP (July 8, 2015) 1-8
